Form 10-300 (July 1969)

Z 0

C

œ

Z

ш ш S

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

7,77,77,77,77		
NE VADA	NE	VADA

COUNTY:

STATE:

Washoe

INVENTO	RY - NOMINATIO	ON FORM	-	FOR NPS US		1
				ENTRY NUMBER	DATE	1
(Type all entrie	s – complete appli	cable sections		JUN 2 9 1972		1
I. NAME				2011		1
COMMON:					~~	1
The	Lake Mansic	on (His	storic	and the second		
AND/OR HISTORIC:						
					<u>'\</u>	4
2. LOCATION	4			= 1 2		4
STREET AND NUMBER:	(Mc	oved adjac	cent to	Centennial	Coliseum	1
469 South Virg	inia St. or	<u> wasnoe (</u>	.0. Fal.	r & Recreat.	ron Ba. pr	oper cy
Reno,						
STATE		CODE C	OUNTY:	A Compression	CODE	1
Nevada		32			031	1
3. CLASSIFICATION						1
CATEGORY				67.47116	ACCESSIBLE	1
(Check One)	0	WNERSHIP		STATUS	TO THE PUBLIC	
District XXBuilding	☐ Public F	Public Acquisition	 1;	Occupied	Yes:	7
Site Structure	XX Private	☐ In Proces	5 5	☐ Unoccupied	∑XRestricted	
Object	☐ Both	🔀 Being Co	onsidered	Preservation work	☐ Unrestricted	
				in progress	□ No	
PRESENT USE (Check One or	More as Appropriate)				 	1
Agricultural G	overnment	Park		Transportation	Comments	1
Commercial I	ndustrial 💢	Private Residence	e [•	Moved to p	ub-
☐ Educational ☐ M	ilitary	Religious			lic area f	1
☐ Entertainment ☐ M	useum	Scientific	-		museum	
4. OWNER OF PROPERTY						
OWNER'S NAME:						S
Washoe Lan k ma	rk Preservat	tion, Inc	•			STATE
STREET AND NUMBER:						<u>"</u>
C/O C. Clifto	n Young, P.C	D. Box 16	31			
			1		CODE	
Reno,	-DIDTION		Nev	ada 89505	32	
5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC ICOURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF	the state of the s					
Washoe County						000
STREET AND NUMBER:	Cour thouse					C Z
101 South Vir	dinia St					Ξ.
CITY OR TOWN:	ATIITA DC.		STATE		CODE	
				/		
Reno,			Nev	ada	32	TTT
6. REPRESENTATION IN EXIS	TING SURVEYS					
TITLE OF SURVEY:		_				m Z
	No knowled				<u> </u>	EN TRY
DATE OF SURVEY:		Federal Federal	State	County	Local	
DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY R	ECORDS:				e	15121
STREET AND NUMBER:						S USE
STREET AND NOMBER:					19/2	3 O
CITY OR TOWN:			STATE:		CODE	ONE ONE
						ا ح
						>

7.	DESCRIPTION								
		·			(Chec	ck One)			
	CONDITION	☐ Excellent	XX Good	☐ Fair	Det Det	eriorated	Ruins	☐ Unexposed	
CONDITION		(Check O	1e)		-	(Che	ck One)		
	XX Alte	red	☐ Unaltered			XX Moved	Original Site		
	DESCRIBE THE DE	PESENT AND OR	ICINIAL (if kno	WED) BHYSICA	LADDEA	DANCE			

Built in 1877, the house is a two-story frame Victorian type/house with a 5/12 hipped roof truncated by a "Widow's Walk". Siding is 1 x 8 redwood painted white. The house is 36' square, surrounded on three sides by a 6'wide one-story veranda of Italianate character with turned balusters as the railing between columns spaced approximately 12' on centers and a cornice supported by highly ornate carved brackets. All of the mouldings are of classic design with innovations added which make the appearance highly individual.

The first floor ceiling is 12' high; the second floor, 10' high. The house sets on a stone foundation with its porch approximately 30" above grade, which gives it great dignity. Some minor additions and alterations early in the '20's did not destroy the majestic appearance, and can be corrected quite readily.

In order to move the house, the porches had to be stripped off. However, architects working through the Nevada State Preservation Coordinator of the American Institute of Architects, will assure that all replacements are in accordance with the original design.



PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		= ao.
Pre-Columbian	16th Century	18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known)		
REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Che	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)	
Abor iginal	☐ Education	☐ Political	Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
XX Historic	Industry	losophy	
☐ Agric∪lture	Invention	Science	
Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
Art Art	Architecture	Social/Human-	
☐ Commerce	☐ Literature	itarian	
Communications	☐ Military	Theater	
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Lake Mansion is intimately tied to the City of Reno's life story. When the gold seeking emigrants, following the Truckee Branch of the California Emigrant Trail, came to the Truckee River and the "Big Meadows" at the base of the Sierra Nevada, they sought convenient fords for crossing. The site, what is now downtown Reno, became one of the acceptable crossings of the river. C. W. Fuller of Susanville, California took particular note of this in 1860; settled on the bank of the river; built a bridge, an inn and a stretch of toll road leading away from the river in both directions. In 1863, he sold out to Myron C. Lake, who rebuilt the bridge (damaged by high water). Lake sooh owned the present townsite of Reno and was prepared for the coming of the Central Pacific Railroad. deeded to the C.P.R.R. 80 acres in return for the location of a railroad station and the laying out of the townsite. gave an acre of land for the county courthouse, its present location. He bought more land and plotted it into lots. First Lake House built in 1870, as a hotel, was the forerunner of today's famous Riverside Hotel. Lake Mansion, formerly at the corner of Virginia and California Streets was built in 1877 It was purchased in 1879 by Lake. / Lake died by W. J. Marsh. in 1884 and Mrs. Jane Lake lived in the house until 1889. ly enough, Mr. Lake never lived in the house. The house remained in the Lake family until recent years. Its association with the founder of Reno and its worthiness as an example of sound architecture, merits consideration for a place on the National Register of Historic Places.

9.	MAJOR BIBLIOGE	RAPHICAL	REFERENCE:	5					
	Nevada	State	Journal	_	March,	1957	-	Article by Mrs. Ethel Zimmer - Page 8	

Nevada Historical S∞iety Quarterly, Vol. 4, 1923-24 Pg. 96

Nevada State Journal - June 6, 1971

1	RAPHICAL DATA LATITUDE AND LONGITU ING A RECTANGLE LOCA			0		INING TH	AND LON E CENTER LESS TH	POINTO	F A PROP	
CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGI	TUDE	R		LATITUDI			LONGITUDE	
	Degrees Minutes Seconds	Degrees Minut	tes Seconds		Degrees	Minutes	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds
NW	0 , ,,	0	, ,		39 °	28 '	56 *	119°	47	24"
NE	0		, ,			20	50	111	47	44
SE	0 , ,,	/ 2	, ,							
SW	0		, ,		11/2	<u> 5 12 - 1</u>	-4/370	100		
	MATE ACREAGE OF NOM				1 Acr	'е				
	STATES AND COUNTIES	FOR PROPER				ATE OR C	OUNTY BO	DUNDARIE	:s 	
STATE:			CODE	- °	COUNTY					CODE
CTATE:	NA NA		CODE	+	COUNTY					CODE
STATE:			CODE	٦,	COUNTY:					CODE
STATE:			CODE	+	COUNTY:					CODE
J 1 A 1 L.			COBE	+	2001111					
STATE:			CODE	+	COUNTY:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				CODE
SIAIE;			CODE	┨`	20011711					-
	PREPARED BY									
Was			ation,	I	nc.			DATE	July,	197
Was organiz C/C street P.(Shoe Landmark C. Clifton Y AND NUMBER: D. Box 1631		ation,					DATE	July,	197
Was organiz C/C street	Shoe Landmark C. Clifton Y AND NUMBER: D. Box 1631		ation,		nc.			DATE	July,	197
Was organiz C/C STREET P.C CITY OR	Shoe Landmark C. Clifton Y AND NUMBER: D. Box 1631 TOWN:	oung			tate Nev	ada		89505		32
Was ORGANIZ C/C STREET P.C CITY OR Rer STATE	Shoe Landmark O C. Clifton Y AND NUMBER: O. Box 1631 TOWN:	Oung	N.		tate Nev N	IATIONA	_ REGIST	89505 ER VERI	FICATIO	32 N
As the tional 89-665 in the evalua forth be level of	Choe Landmark C. Clifton Y AND NUMBER: D. Box 1631 TOWN: LIAISON OFFICER CE	en Officer for ct of 1966 (Pus property for ertify that it leria and proceduce. The recovered	the Na- ublic Law inclusion has been edures set commended		Nev Nev N I hereby Nationa	certify to 1 Register Cube Office of	REGIST	89505 ER VERI	FICATION	32

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES REGISTRATION FORM

This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations. See instructions in How to Complete the National Register of Histonian Properties and districts. See instructions in How to Complete the National Register of Histonian Properties and Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If any item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

RECEIVED 2289

1. Name of Proper	t y	
historic name:	The Lake Mansion	AMENDMENT
other names/site	number: N/A	
2. Location		
	outheast corner of South	Arlington Avenue at Court Street
not for publication		
city or town Re		vicinity N/
		nty Washoe code 031 zip code 89501
3. State/Federal	Agency Certification	
that this nominat registering properties requirements set forth National Register Crit	tion request for determina s in the National Register of F n in 36 CFR Part 60. In my op:	oric Preservation Act of 1986, as amended, I hereby certify ation of eligibility, meets the documentation standards for distoric Places and meets the procedural and professional inion, the property meets does not meet the property be considered significant nationally t for additional comments.)
Land 9	Ohn	3-3-04
Signature of certifying	ng/official/Title	Date
State or Federal agence In my opinion, the pro- sheet for additional of	operty meets does not	t meet the National Register criteria. (See continuatio
Signature of commenting	ng or other official	Date
State or Federal agend	y and bureau	
4. National Park	Service Certification	
I hereby certify that	this property is:	
entered in the Na See continua determined eligib	ation sheet.	
National Registe	er	
determined not e		
National Register removed from the	National Register	
other (explain):		las proposed
	BOHARD	avose 4-16-04
Signature of Keeper		Date of Action

5. Classification
Ownership of Property (Check as many boxes as apply)
<u>X</u> private
X public-local
public-State
public-Federal
Category of Property (Check only one box) building(s) district
site
structure
object
Number of Resources within Property (Do not include previously listed resources in the count.) Contributing Non-contributing 1 0 buildings 0 sites 0 0 structures 0 0 objects 1 0 Total
Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register N/A
Name of related multiple property listing (Enter "N/A" if property is not part of a multiple property
listing.) N/A
6. Function or Use
Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions) Cat: Sub:
Current Functions (Enter categories from instructions)
Cat: Sub:
7. Description
Architectural Classification (Enter categories from instructions)
and the second s
Materials (Enter categories from instructions)
foundation
roof
walls
other

Narrative Description (Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets.) See continuation sheets.

8. Statem	ent of Significance
	National Register Criteria (Mark "x" in one or more boxes for the criteria qualifying the
	: National Register listing)
	A Property is associated with events that have made a significant contribution
	to the broad patterns of our history.
	method of construction or represents the work of a master, or possesses
	high artistic values, or represents a significant and distinguishable
	entity whose components lack individual distinction.
	D Property has yielded, or is likely to yield information important in
	prehistory or history.
Criteria (Considerations (Mark "X" in all the boxes that apply.)
Property	
	
	C a birthplace or a grave.
	D a semetory
	D a cemetery.
	E a reconstructed building, object, or structure.
	F a commemorative property.
	G less than 50 years of age or achieved significance within the
	past 50 years.
7	
Areas or	Significance (Enter categories from instructions)
- 1 - 5	
	Significance
Significa	
	nt Person (Complete if Criterion B is marked above)
	Affiliation
Architect	/Builder
	Statement of Significance (Explain the significance of the property on one or more
continuation	sheets.) See continuation sheets.
Q Wadow	Bibliographical References
	phy (Cite books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on one or more continuation
sheets	pry (Cite books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on one of more continuation
5110005	
Previous	documentation on file (NPS):
	minary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested.
	ously listed in the National Register
	ously determined eligible by the National Register
	nated a National Historic Landmark
	ded by Historic American Buildings Survey #
recor	ded by Historic American Engineering Record #
Primarv 1	ocation of additional data
_	Historic Preservation Office
	State agency
Feder	
	government
Unive Other	TBTCÀ
	enository:

10. Geographical	Data			
Acreage of Prope	rty <u>0.40 acre</u>			
UTM References (Place additional UTM references	s on a continuati	on sheet)	
	Zone Easting Northing Zone Ea	asting Northing		
	11 258020 4378340 3	2001119 110101111119		
2	4			
2	See continuation sheet.			
	See Continuation sheet.			
Verbal Boundary	Description (Describe the boundarie	s of the property on	a continuation	sheet.)
3oundary Justifi	cation (Explain why the boundar	ries were selecte	ed on a conti	nuation sheet.)
11 9 9	4.00			
11. Form Prepare	d By			
	State Historic Preservation (Office	date J	anuary 5, 2004
	100 N/ Stewart Street			
	Carson City			
Additional Docum	entation			
	items with the completed form:		···	
-	-			
Continuation She	ets			
Mam a				
Maps	(7 F em 15 minute genieg) indi-	anting the masses		_
-	(7.5 or 15 minute series) indic		_	
· ·	p for historic districts and pr	roperties naving	rarge acreage	e or numerous
resources.				
Photographs	•			
- -	ive black and white photographs	s of the property	7.	
Additional items	(Check with the SHPO or FPO for any a	dditional items)		
Proportir Ormor				
Property Owner (Complete this item	at the request of the SHPO or FPO.)			
,				
	ndmark Preservation Society (bu			
	<u>C/O VSA Arts, 135 N. Sierra Sti</u>			
city or town	Reno	state <u>NV</u>	zip code	89501
Paperwork Reduction	Act Statement: This information is be	ing collected for app	plications to th	e National
	Places to nominate properties for lis			
properties, and to a	mend existing listings. Response to th	is request is require	ed to obtain a b	enefit in
accordance with the	National Historic Preservation Act, as	amended (16 U.S.C.	470 et seq.).	
Estimated Burden Sta	tement: Public reporting burden for t	his form is estimated	d to average 18	1 hours per
	he time for reviewing instructions, ga			
reviewing the form.	Direct comments regarding this burden	estimate or any aspe	ct of this form	to the Chief,

Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Project (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES CONTINUATION SHEET

Section	 Page _	1	AMENDMENT

Lake Mansion, Northeast Corner of South Arlington Avenue at Court Street, Reno, Washoe Countu, Nevada

Request for approval to relocate

7. Description

The Lake Mansion has been threatened by demolition. It is presently located at the Reno-Sparks Convention Center at 4590 South Virginia Street. The Reno-Sparks Convention and Visitors Authority (RSCVA), which owns and manages the land on which the mansion sits, has rescinded the land lease for the building for their own expansion purposes. The owners have been instructed to relocate the building or demolish it.

The building was moved to its current location in 1971 and listed in the National Register in 1972. The building was originally located in downtown Reno on the corner of California Avenue and South Virginia Street (469 South Virginia Street). The Convention Center site is three miles south of downtown in an area of recent commercial development. The Lake Mansion was eligible for listing despite the move because of its exceptional significance.

The building continues to be an important local historical resource. With word of the threat to the mansion, the mayor of Reno and members of the City Council sponsored a search for a new location that would preserve the mansion. With the assistance of the Reno Historical Resources Commission, several prospective sites were evaluated for their effects on the significance and integrity on the resource (see attached correspondence). The City-owned parcel at the northest corner of South Arlington Avenue at Court Street, in downtown Reno, was deemed to be the best location for the mansion. The parcel was offered to the owners of the mansion for 99 years at a lease of \$1.00 per year.

The parcel is less than one-third mile from the mansion's original location. It is surrounded by historic homes of similar size dating from the 1910s and 1920s, and modern in-fill structures. The building will be facing north on Court Street, directly opposite the historic Frisch House and diagonally across Arlington Avenue from the historic McCarran House. The parcel is one block from the Truckee River and Wingfield Park, and two blocks from historic downtown resources including the Washoe County Courthouse, the Virginia Street Bridge, the Riverside Hotel, and the Downtown Station Post Office, all listed in the National Register of Historic Places. Proximity to the historic neighborhood and downtown area is an important aspect of integrity location, feeling, association, and setting. The parcel is also located in Reno's developing arts and culture district, and the mansion's presence in this district is greatly desired by the community. Since the building will be moved intact, the other aspects of integrity will not be impacted. The site work necessary to make the building functional in its new location will take into account the historical integrity of the building and will include period landscaping and fencing. ADA ramps and other accessibility features will be sensitively incorporated into the site design.

Despite the fact that the Lake Mansion will be a lone nineteenth-century building in a twentieth-century neighborhood, the scale and massing of the mansion is in keeping with the surroundings and will not

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES CONTINUATION SHEET

Section	7.8	Page	2	AMENDMENT
CCCTOIL		rage		2444444

Lake Mansion, Northeast Corner of South Arlington Avenue at Court Street, Reno, Washoe Countu, Nevada

Request for approval to relocate

7. Description, continued

adversely affect other buildings. The parcel onto which the mansion will be moved has never had a building on it. It was originally part of a parcel acquired by J.W. Hall in 1925. Mr. Hall built a house on the extreme southeast portion of the property and the subject parcel was part of Mr. Hall's landscaped yard. Mr. Hall's property was subdivided in the 1970s. His house remained, and the subject parcel was paved for a city parking lot. There are no known archaeological resources in the area.

The Lake Mansion will be moved July 11, 2004 by Lynn House Movers of Yerington, Nevada. The porches will be removed following thorough documentation. The main body of the house will be loaded onto a flat-bed truck and will follow the most direct route, taking into account power lines and traffic concerns. The new site will have been prepared in advance to include the excavation of a daylight basement, so that upon arrival the house will be immediately placed on its foundation. The porches will be reattached and landscaping and final site work will be completed. Until the "eviction" of the mansion by the RSCVA, the mansion served as the offices of VSA Arts of Nevada. Following the move, the mansion will provide offices, gallery and studio space, and storage for VSA, and will serve as a cultural center for public and civic events, and weddings. The mansion at its new location is being touted as Reno's First Address.

8. Criteria Consideration B

The Lake Mansion retains its eligibility under Criteria Consideration B for several reasons. First, the Lake Mansion is significant under Criterion C for its architectural style. The move will not effect its architectural values and the building will fully retain integrity of design, materials, and workmanship. Further, the building will regain integrity of location, feeling, association, and setting that it had lost in its present location. Secondly, the building is the last remaining expression of the role Myron Lake played in the founding, and growth and development of Reno, and is significant under criteria A and B. In 1861, Myron Lake, who purchased the mansion in 1879, began operating a toll bridge and inn at the Truckee River at what is now Virginia Street. Over the next few years, Mr. Lake acquired a considerable amount of land in the area, which at the time was only sparsely settled. In 1868, when the Central Pacific Railroad (CPRR) selected the Truckee River route for its segment of the transcontinental railroad, Myron Lake offered the CPRR 160 acres of land near his toll bridge if they would locate a station there. The offer was accepted and the depot and subsequent townsite were named Reno. Hence, Myron Lake is a considered to be the father of Reno.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES CONTINUATION SHEET

Section 10	Page <u>3</u>	_ AMENDMENT	
		 	

Lake Mansion, Northeast Corner of South Arlington Avenue at Court Street, Reno, Washoe Countu, Nevada

Request for approval to relocate

10. Geographical Data

Boundary Description

The National Register boundary of the relocated Lake Mansion includes the 0.40-acre parcel identified as Assessor's Parcel Number 011-155-08, Washoe County, Nevada.

Boundary Justification

Resource boundaries include all land commonly associated with the lot identified as Washoe County, Nevada APN 011-155-08.

United States Department of the Interior

National Park Service

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES CONTINUATION SHEET

Section Photographs

Page 4

AMENDMENT

Lake Mansion, Northeast Corner of South Arlington Avenue at Court Street, Reno, Washoe Countu, Nevada

Request for approval to relocation

Photographs of proposed new location and buildings in the vicinity

Property Name:

Lake Mansion

Proposed new location:

Southeast corner South Arlington Street and Court Street

Photographer:

Mella Rothwell Harmon

Date:

January 2004

Location of Negative:

State Historic Preservation Office

100 N. Stewart Street Carson City, Nevada

Photograph 1:

Subject parcel at southeast corner of South Arlington and Court Street

Facing northwest

Photograph 2:

McCarran House at northwest corner of South Arlington and Court Streets,

located diagonally across South Arlington from the proposed move site

Facing northwest

Photograph 3:

Bungalow across South Arlington to the west of the proposed move site

Facing west

Photograph 4:

Historic homes along Court Street across South Arlington to the west of the

proposed move site

Facing west

Photograph 5:

The Frisch House across Court Street to the north of the proposed move site

Facing north

